Group's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the financial
performance of the Group. The Group uses different methods to measure different types of risk to which it is exposed.

Risk management is carried out by a central treasury department (Group Treasury) under policies approved by the Board of Directors. Group Treasury identifies,
evaluates and hedges financial risks in close co-operation with the Group’s operating units.

Market risk

a) Foreign currency risk
The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to the United States
dollar. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the entity’s
functional currency. The risk is measured using sensitivity analysis (see table below) and cash flow forecasting.

The Group’s risk management policy is to form a natural hedge to foreign exchange fluctuations by holding funds in the currency the costs are forecast to be
expended in.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, was:

 31 December 2021 30 June 2021
  $ $
Trade payables 22,226 4,806

If the United States dollar had been 10% higher or lower at the reporting date the following adjustments would be required to carrying values:

  -10% 10%

Carrying amount

Profit Equity Profit Equity
31 December 2021 $ $ $ $
Financial assets
Cash   424  - 42 - (42)
Financial liabilities
Trade payables 22,226  - (2,223) - 2,223

30 June 2021
Financial assets
Cash   2,255  - 226 - (226)
Financial liabilities
Trade payables   4,806  - (481) - 481

b) Interest rate risk
The Group does not have significant interest-bearing assets; therefore, a percentage change in interest rates would not have a material impact on the results.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the half‐year ended 31 December 2021

   | 13

c) Credit risk
The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents, financial assets, trade and other receivables (excluding prepayments), represent the Group’s maximum exposure
to credit risk in relation to financial assets.

Cash and short‐term liquid investment are placed with reputable banks, so no significant credit risk is expected.